

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TONY R. HEWITT,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RUSSELL WILSON II
*Law Office of
Russell Wilson II
1910 Pacific Avenue
No. 12050
Dallas, Texas 75201
(469) 573-0211*

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
Counsel of Record
CHARLES SEIDELL
*McDermott Will & Emery LLP
500 North Capitol Street NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 756-8000
mkimberly@mwe.com*

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iv
Introduction	1
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory Provisions Involved	1
Statement.....	1
A. Legal background	1
B. Factual and procedural background	4
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	5
A. The decision below deepens an acknowledged circuit split	6
B. The FSA’s sentencing reduction provisions apply when a pre-enactment sentence is vacated	10
C. This is a perfect vehicle to resolve a question of substantial importance	16
Conclusion	19
Appendix A – court of appeals decision.....	1a
Appendix B – statutory excerpt.....	17a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Astoria Federal Savings & Loan Association v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991).....	12
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 884 (2014).....	12
<i>Davis v. Michigan Department of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....	13
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 417 U.S. 333 (1974).....	18
<i>Deal v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 129 (1993).....	2
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 260 (2012).....	15
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	13
<i>North Carolina v. Pearce</i> , 395 U.S. 711 (1969).....	11, 12
<i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 476 (2011).....	11-13
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	13
<i>Smith v. Berryhill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1765 (2019).....	13
<i>United States v. Angelos</i> , 345 F. Supp. 2d 1227 (D. Utah 2004).....	2
<i>United States v. Ayres</i> , 76 U.S. 608 (1869).....	11

Cases—continued

<i>United States v. Bethea</i> , 841 F. App'x 544 (4th Cir. 2021).....	3, 9
<i>United States v. Carpenter</i> , 2023 WL 3200321 (6th Cir. 2023).....	7
<i>United States v. Carpenter</i> , 80 F.4th 790 (6th Cir. 2023).....	7
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019).....	3, 4, 18
<i>United States v. Duffey</i> , 456 F. App'x 434 (5th Cir. 2012)	4
<i>United States v. Figueroa</i> , 530 F. Supp. 3d 437 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....	9
<i>United States v. Henry</i> , 983 F.3d 214 (6th Cir. 2020).....	2, 3
<i>United States v. Holloway</i> , 68 F. Supp. 3d 310 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)	2
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 995 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 2021).....	7, 9
<i>United States v. Merrell</i> , 37 F.4th 571 (9th Cir. 2022).....	7, 10
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 38 F.4th 382 (3d Cir. 2022).....	4, 8-11
<i>United States v. Nix</i> , 2023 WL 4457894 (W.D.N.Y. 2023)	9
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 582 F. App'x 528 (5th Cir. 2014).....	4

Cases—continued

<i>United States v. Stinson</i> , 97 F.3d 466 (11th Cir. 1996)	15
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 596 U.S. 845 (2022).....	18
<i>United States v. Uriarte</i> , 975 F.3d 596 (7th Cir. 2020)	8, 9
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 830 F. App'x 12 (2d Cir. 2020).....	9, 16

Statutes

18 U.S.C.	
§ 924(c)(1).....	2
§ 924(c)(1)(A).....	1
§ 924(c)(1)(D)(ii)	2
§ 3582(c)	12
§ 3742(g).....	12
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
First Step Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-391, 132 Stat. 5194	1
§ 401(c)	5
§ 403(a)	3
§ 403(b).....	3, 5

Legislative Materials

164 Cong. Rec. S7645 (daily ed. Dec. 17, 2018).....	13
164 Cong. Rec. S7774 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2018).....	14

Legislative Materials—continued

- Hearing Before the Over-Criminalization Task Force of 2014 of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 113th Cong. (2014) (Hon. Irene M. Keeley, Judicial Conference of the United States)2*

Other Authorities

- Ask the Editor: Past Perfect and Present Perfect Tenses, Britannica Dictionary (accessed Mar. 7, 2024) 10*
- The Chicago Manual of Style ¶ 5.132 (17th Ed. 2017)..... 10, 11*
- Human Rights Watch, *An Offer You Can't Refuse: How US Federal Prosecutors Force Drug Defendants to Plead Guilty* (2013)2
- Karen M. Ross, *Essential Legal English in Context: Understanding the Vocabulary of US Law and Government* (2019) 11
- U.S. Sentencing Commission, *Mandatory Minimum Penalties for Firearm Offenses in the Federal Criminal Justice System* (Mar. 2018).....2
- U.S. Sentencing Commission, *Primer: Drug Offenses* (2023) 17
- U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, *QuickFacts: Federal Offenders in Prison* (2023)..... 17
- Vacate, *Black's Law Dictionary* (11th ed. 2019) 11
